52	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)
risk management purposes. Any hedge ineffectiveness is calculated and accounted for in the Statement of Profit or Loss at
the time of the hedge relationship rebalancing.
The following table provides the reconciliation of cash flow hedge reserve for the year ended:	 (H In Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Gain / (Loss)
Balance at the beginning of the year  -   (377.23)
Gain / (Loss) recognized in other comprehensive income during the period  -   579.85
Tax impact on above  -   (202.62)
Balance at the end of the year  -   -

The Company offsets a financial asset and a financial liability when it currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the
recognized amounts and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability
simultaneously.

	 i.	 Interest rate risk :
Interest rate risk is a risk that the fair value of future cash flows will be impacted because of the changes in the market
interest rates. Such risks mainly related to borrowings of the Company with floating interest rates.

( H In Lakhs )
Fixed rate
borrowing

Variable rate
borrowing

Total
borrowing

As at March 31, 2022  6,051.60  46,278.94  52,330.54
As at March 31, 2021  8,741.20  52,105.95  60,847.15

( H In Lakhs )
Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings Impact on statement of profit & loss

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Interest rate increase by 0.25%  (115.70)  (130.26)
Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  115.70  130.26

	 ii.	 Regulatory risk :
Sugar industry is regulated both by central government as well as state government. Central and State governments
policies and regulations affects the Sugar industry and the Company’s operations and profitability. Distillery business
is also dependent on the Government policy. However, with the removal of major regulatory control on sugar sales by
the Central Government, the regulatory risks are moderated but not eliminated.

	 iii.	 Commodity price risk:
Sugar prices are market driven and sugar industry being cyclical in nature, realizations get adversely affected during